TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COOPERATIEVE CENTRALE			
RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK			
B.A. Trading as RABOBANK		02/04/2005	CORPORATION: NETHERLANDS
INTERNATIONAL, LONDON			
BRANCH			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tetley USA, Inc.
Street Address:	100 Commerce Drive
City:	Shelton
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06484
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2385699	CHAI TEA
Registration Number:	1550374	BREW-MAGIC
Registration Number:	1321062	BREWS FAST
Registration Number:	1948668	ICED GOLD
Registration Number:	2319888	JADE'S LEAF
Registration Number:	2232363	JOSEPH TETLEY
Registration Number:	0171164	NATIONAL CUP
Registration Number:	2238879	NO DRIP NO MESS
Registration Number:	2260013	PEACE OF MIND, ONE SIP AT A TIME
Registration Number:	1335790	PRIVATE ESTATE
Registration Number:	0404408	TETLEY
Registration Number:	2073696	THE TINY LITTLE TEA LEAF TEA

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003030 FRAME: 0277

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)720-7399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-720-7022

Email: trademarkdocketing@aporter.com

Correspondent Name: Melissa Cross, Esq.
Address Line 1: 1600 Tysons Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 900

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa Cross
Signature:	/melissa cross/
Date:	02/16/2005

Total Attachments: 4

source=TUSTMs#page1.tif source=TUSTMs#page2.tif source=TUSTMs#page3.tif source=TUSTMs#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003030 FRAME: 0278

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks is granted as of this 4 day of February, 2005, by COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A. trading as RABOBANK INTERNATIONAL, LONDON BRANCH, having a principal address at Thames Court, One Queenhithe, London, England EC4V 3RL ("Rabobank"), as agent and trustee ("Security Agent") for, and for the benefit of, itself and each of the Lenders, as that term is defined in the Debenture (collectively, the "Secured Finance Parties") in favor of TETLEY USA INC. (formerly known as Tetley, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, having a principal address at 100 Commerce Drive, Shelton, Connecticut ("Tetley USA"). All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Secured Finance Documents (as defined in the Debenture dated as of February 28, 2003 between Tata Tea (GB) Limited and Rabobank, as Security Agent ("Debenture")).

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Collateral Assignment of Trademarks dated February 28, 2003 ("Collateral Assignment"), Tetley USA granted Rabobank, as Security Agent for the Secured Finance Parties, a security interest in the Collateral (as defined in the Collateral Assignment), including the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and recorded such security interest in the Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 7, 2003 at Reel 002685, Frame 0022;

WHEREAS, Tetley USA granted Rabobank, as Security Agent for the Secured Finance Parties, such security interest in the Collateral under a Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2003, among Tetley USA, Tetley US Holdings Inc. and Rabobank, as Security Agent for the Secured Finance Parties, ("Security Agreement") to secure the full payment when due of the Secured Liabilities (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the Secured Finance Parties;

WHEREAS, as the Secured Liabilities have been paid in full in a timely manner, the Parties are desirous of recording this instrument to confirm and evidence termination and release of the security interests of Rabobank, as Security Agent for the Secured Finance Parties, in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties hereby acknowledge, Rabobank, as Security Agent for, and on behalf of, the Secured Finance Parties, hereby (1) terminates, releases, discharges, and relinquishes all security interests in, to and under the Collateral, and (2) re-assigns to Tetley USA all right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral granted to Rabobank, as the Security Agent for the Secured Finance Parties, under the Collateral Assignment, including the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and Future Trademarks (each as defined in the Collateral Assignment) and the right to sue for past, present and future infringement of the Trademarks and Future Trademarks.

NY_216319_1

COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A. trading as RABOBANK INTERNATIONAL, LONDON BRANCH

Ву:		
Name:		
Title:		

SCHEDULE A

United States Trademark Applications and Registrations

Mark	Owner	Status	Goods / services	Serial no. Date filed	Reg. No. Date Registered
(\$ 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	TETLEY USA INC. (DE CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: tea	75-842,383 Nov. 6, 1999	2385699 Sept. 12, 2000
BREW-MAGIC	TETLEY USA INC. (DE CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: tea, instant tea, and tea bags	73-729987 May 23, 1988	1550374 Aug 1, 1989
BREWS FAST	TETLEY USA INC. (DE CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: tea	73-454098 Nov 23, 1983	1321062 Feb 19, 1985
ICED GOLD	TETLEY USA INC. (DE CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: ready to drink tea	74-615267 Dec 27, 1994	1948668 Jan 16, 1996
JADE'S LEAF	TETLEY USA INC. (DE CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: teas	75-557981 Sep 23, 1998	2319888 Feb 15, 2000
JOSEPH TETLEY	TETLEY USA INC. (DE CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: feas	75-478988 May 4, 1998	2232363 Mar 16, 1999
NATIONAL CUP	TETLEY USA INC. (DE CORP.)	Renewed	Class 30: coffee and tea	71-176672 Feb 27, 1923	171164 Jul 31, 1923
NO DRIP NO MESS	TETLEY USA INC. (DE CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: tea	75-452646 Mar 18, 1998	2238879 Apr 13, 1999
PEACE OF MIND, ONE SIP AT A TIME	TETLEY USA INC. (DE CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: tea	75-427711 Feb 2, 1998	2260013 Jul 6, 1999
PRIVATE ESTATE	TETLEY USA INC. (DE CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: teas	73-508891 Nov 15, 1984	1335790 May 14, 1985

NY_216319_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003030 FRAME: 0281

Mark	Owner	Status	Goods / services	Serial no. Date filed	Reg. No. Date Registered
TETLEY	TETLEY USA INC.	Registered	Class 30; tea	71-461471 Jun 17, 1943	404408 Nov 23, 1943
THE TINY LITTLE TEA LEAF TEA	TETLEY USA INC. (DE CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: tea	75-109672 May 24, 1996	2073696 Jun 24, 1997

RECORDED: 02/16/2005

II. Trade Names

TETLEY USA, INC.

Domain Names

Domain Name	Registrant
тет.еу.сом	Tetley USA Inc (TETLEY3-DOM) 100 Commerce Drive Shelton, CT 06484 US
TETLEYUSA.COM	Tetley USA, Inc. (TETLEYUSA-DOM) 100 Commerce Dr Shelton, CT 06484 US

TRADEMARK REEL: 003030 FRAME: 0282

734330-2